The Company has taken advantage of the exemption under FRS102 33.1A Related Party Disclosures not
to disclose transactions entered into with group companies where 100% ownership exists.

Key Management Personnel

The Group considers Executive and Non-Executive Directors to be key management personnel.
Remuneration paid to key management personnel during the year is as disclosed in the Directors'
remuneration note.

Page 48

IAM CAPITAL GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

31. First time adoption of FRS 102

The Group and Company transitioned to FRS 102 from IFRS in the year. The comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2021 have been restated to reflect
the results of that year as if the Company and Group had transitioned to FRS102 as at 1 January 2021. The impact on the 2021 Statement of Financial Position
and Statement of Comprehensive Income is as follows:

Group

As previously
stated

1 January
2021

Effect of
transition

1 January
2021

FRS 102
(as restated)

1 January
2021

As previously
stated

31
December

2021

Effect of
transition

31
December

2021

FRS 102
(as restated)

31
December

2021
Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Fixed assets 4,783 (121) 4,662 5,490 (365) 5,125

Current assets 8,173 60 8,233 12,083 60 12,143

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (1,218) 61 (1,157) (2,868) 181 (2,687)

Net current assets 6,955 121 7,076 9,215 241 9,456

Total assets less current liabilities 11,738 - 11,738 14,705 (124) 14,581

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (1,400) - (1,400) (1,595) 124 (1,471)

Net  assets 10,338 - 10,338 13,110 - 13,110

Capital and reserves 10,338 - 10,338 13,110 - 13,110

Page 49

IAM CAPITAL GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

31. First time adoption of FRS 102 (continued)

As previously
stated

31
December

2021

Effect of
transition

31
December

2021

FRS 102
(as restated)

31
December

2021
Note £000 £000 £000

Turnover 1,126 - 1,126

Cost of sales (589) - (589)

537 - 537

Administrative expenses (1,949) (8) (1,957)

Other operating income 110 - 110

Operating profit (1,302) (8) (1,310)

Income from investments - 16 16

Profit on sale of investments 3,908 (29) 3,879

Interest receivable and similar income 18 - 18

Interest payable and similar charges (508) 8 (500)

Fair value movement - 663 663

Taxation (4) - (4)

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation and for
the financial year 2,112 650 2,762

Explanation of changes to previously reported profit and equity:

1 Under IFRS 16 the Group was required to recognise a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease
liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it was the lessee. The lease liability was initially
measured at the present value of the lease payments that were not paid at the commencement date,
discounted using the rate implicit in the lease. It was subsequently measured by increasing the carrying
amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the
carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made. The right-of-use asset comprised the initial

[…]

Statement of Financial Position.

The transition from IFRS to FRS102 has therefore impacted fixed assets, prepayments within current
assets, lease liabilities within creditors, rental costs in administrative expenses, and interest payable.

Page 50

IAM CAPITAL GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

31. First time adoption of FRS 102 (continued)

2 Under IFRS 13 the Group could elect to present certain fair value movements on fixed asset
investments in other comprehensive income.

Under FRS102, fair value movements must be presented in profit and loss.

The transition from IFRS to FRS102 has therefore impacted the fair value movements and other
comprehensive income in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Page 51

IAM CAPITAL GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

31. First time adoption of FRS 102 (continued)

Company

As previously
stated

1 January
2021

Effect of
transition

1 January
2021

FRS 102
(as restated)

1 January
2021

As previously
stated

31
December

2021

Effect of
transition

31
December

2021

FRS 102
(as restated)

31
December

2021
Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Fixed assets 8,452 (121) 8,331 9,151 (362) 8,789

Current assets 5,335 60 5,395 7,928 61 7,989

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (3,303) 61 (3,242) (3,153) 177 (2,976)

Net current assets 2,032 121 2,153 4,775 238 5,013

Total assets less current liabilities 10,484 - 10,484 13,926 (124) 13,802

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (1,400) - (1,400) (1,486) 124 (1,362)

Net assets 9,084 - 9,084 12,440 - 12,440

Capital and reserves 9,084 - 9,084 12,440 - 12,440

Page 52

IAM CAPITAL GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

31. First time adoption of FRS 102 (continued)

As previously
stated

31
December

2021

Effect of
transition

31
December

2021

FRS 102
(as restated)

31
December

2021
Note £000 £000 £000

Turnover 501 - 501

501 - 501

Administrative expenses (1,405) (8) (1,413)

Other operating income 110 - 110

Operating profit (794) (8) (802)

Income from investments 2,595 - 2,595

Amounts written off investments (2) - (2)

Interest receivable and similar income 94 - 94

Interest payable and similar charges (81) 8 (73)

Fair value movement 291 650 941

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation and for
the financial year 2,103 650 2,753

Explanation of changes to previously reported profit and equity:

1 Under IFRS 16 the Company was required to recognise a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease
liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it was the lessee. The lease liability was initially
measured at the present value of the lease payments that were not paid at the commencement date,
discounted using the rate implicit in the lease. It was subsequently measured by increasing the carrying
amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the
carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made. The right-of-use asset comprised the initial